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F O R E W O R D

Once again it is my privilege to give my hearty and affectionate 
greetings to the members of the Woman’s Auxiliary throughout 
the Diocese. In the face of seemingly insuperable difficulties, this 
splendid organization of women carries on its beneficent work, for 
which I am profoundly grateful. After all, the extension of the 
Kingdom of our Lord cannot be halted by the circumstances that 
periodically check the material interests of life. Repeatedly, where 
misfortunes have attended us they have but served to accelerate 
and deepen our interest in our Lord’s Kingdom. Periods of pros­
perity have proved more disastrous to the Christian Church than 
periods of adversity. The old adage that, “the blood of the martyrs 
is the seed of the Church,” is demonstrably true. Wherever ease 
and self-assurance have attended the Church it has lapsed into 
arrogance, indifference and inaction.

At the height of the World War when England was suffering 
from a prodigal loss of men and its material values were imperilled 
her people increased their gifts to world missions. It was this 
spirit that prompted one of her distinguished writers to declare: 
“Our sons have shown us God.” I am bound to believe that while 
there are evidences throughout the Church of distress and sacri­
fices, enforced by rigid economy, we shall emerge from the dark 
shadows that encompass us upon a new day of deepened faith and 
increased activity. We may never forget the large part women 
have played in the rehabilitation of human concerns nor may we 
forget the conspicuous and incomparable service! they have re­
peatedly rendered the Church and its beneficent institutions. Last 
at the Cross, first at the Tomb, this was the ancient record telling 
the story of a devotion that even a crucified Saviour and His seem­
ingly defeated cause could not check.

The Woman’s Auxiliary may not be great in numbers but it is 
great in consecration and service, and it constitutes one of the 
most vital elements of the Church’s life. “Carry on”—this is our 
slogan, and carry on we will!

With unfailing devotion to our common cause, I am,
Faithfully your friend and Bishop,

JAMES E. FREEMAN.
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PR A Y E R S
FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our 
work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful 
for the precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray 
fervently, labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known 
to all nations as their Saviour and their King; through the same 
Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
0  Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace 
for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and 
draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts 
of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to 
them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering 
of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE DIOCESE
Almighty God, who feedest Thy flock, and callest Thine own 

by name: Mercifully keep this whole diocese, and lead each parish 
in the way, that we may be cleansed from all our sins, and serve 
Thee with a quiet mind. Hallow and bless to us the sacraments 
and services of Thy Church. Inspire our clergy to show forth 
Thy truth by their preaching and living, and daily to minister 
according to Thy will. Bless the rulers of this land. Send forth 
labourers into Thy harvest, and hasten the coming of Thy King­
dom in all the world. Make Thy cathedral in, this diocese a 
house of prayer for all people, and in each neighborhood make 
the parish church a spiritual home. Keep our communicants in 
singleness of heart, from unbelief and worldiness, giving them 
grace, both in their homes and callings, faithfully to confess Thy 
Holy Name. May all our children be taught of Thee. Draw to 
the cross those who are impenitent and hardened in sin. And 
we beseech Thee, heal the sick, comfort the sorrowing, relieve 
the distressed. In all our work for Thee may Thy Holy Spirit 
direct and rule our hearts. Move Thy people to give as Thou 
hast given to them. Fill the workers With the spirit of power, of 
love, and of a sound mind; and while we plant and water do Thou 
give the continual increase; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Bless, O Lord, we pray Thee, the Church Periodical Club, that 

it may be an instrument of service in Thy hands. Grant to its 
officers wisdom and patience, to its members perseverance and the 
spirit of sharing that asks no return. Bring many more to take 
part in its activities. Bless our gifts and those who receive them, 
to the enriching of individual lives and to the growth of Thy King­
dom throughout the world, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

NOONDAY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
Blessed Saviour, Who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee, and be saved; through Thy merits and mercies, Who 
livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever One 
God, world without end. Amen.
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DIOCESAN O FFICERS

THE BISHOP OF WASHINGTON

PRESIDENT 
Mrs. William Partridge

Southern Building 
National 4531

4518 Lowell Street 
Cleveland 4146

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR MONTGOMERY CO., MD. 
Mrs. Cyrus D. Backus 

9109 First Ave., Woodside,
Silver Spring, Md. Silver Spring 42

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S CO., MD. 
Mrs. Alfred R. Lee 

Decatur Heights, Landover, Md.
Hyattsville 1171

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR CHARLES CO.
Mrs. Albert Martin,

Hughesville, Md.

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ST. MARY’S CO.
^  Mrs. F. L. Metcalf

Mechanicsville, Md. 
Mechanicsville 10

RECORDING SECRETARY 
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 

3212 38th Street 
Emerson 6007

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
Mrs. R. Winston Holt 

1907 Kenyon Street, N. W. 
Adams 7366

TREASURER 
Mrs. Nevil Monroe Hopkins 

1812 K Street, N. W. National 2630

Mrs. Walter M. Gilbert 
3405 Ashley Terrace 

Emerson 0278
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

THE DIOCESAN OFFICERS 
and

TREASURER OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

/

/

/ .

Mrs. J. J. T. Graham 
Glenndale, Md. Bowie 29-J

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY
Miss Florence Hyde 

1702 S Street. North 3649
SUPPLY SECRETARY
Mrs. Robert M. Eaves 

The Broadmoor. Cleveland 6900
CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Miss Helen Munroe 
1812 K Street. National 2630

CHAIRMAN OF THE JUNIOR BRANCH COMMITTEE
Mrs. Irving C. Hall

7007 Meadow Lane, Chevy Chase, Md. 
Wisconsin 3441

DIRECTOR OF THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Mrs. F. B. Crowther 
Summit Apartments 

Winston-Salem, N. C.

o O o

SUPERVISOR OF CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE PROGRAM
Miss Emma Abbott 

509 I Street, N. E. Lincoln 1071
SECRETARY OF BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE 

Mrs. John Norris Harding 
3206 19th Street. Columbia 0289

TREASURER OF GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND 
Miss Emily Matthews 

2926 P Street. Potomac 4246
CUSTODIAN OF ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM FUND 

Miss Lelia Peachy 
1639 19th Street. North 0376

ASSOCIATE TREASURER OF THE U. T. O.
Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop 

3752 Oliver Street 
Cleveland 0988

CORRESPONDENT TO “WASHINGTON DIOCESE”
To Be Appointed
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CHAIRM EN OF COMMITTEES

DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE 
Mrs. Arthur A. Birney 

3440 34th Place. Cleveland 1488

COMMITTEE ON UNEMPLOYMENT 
Mrs. Walter M. Gilbert 

3405 Ashley Terrace 
Emerson 0278

COMMITTEE COOPERATING WITH RURAL BRANCHES 
Mrs. Alfred R. Lee 

Decatur Heights, Landover, Md.
Hyattsville 1171

COMMITTEE COOPERATING WITH ISOLATED AND 
SHUT-IN MEMBERS 

To Be Appointed

COMMITTEE ON INTERRACIAL RELATIONS 
Mrs. John Hervey Young 

2212 R Street. North 8976

PROGRAM COMMITTEE 
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 

3212 38th Street 
Emerson 6007

COMMITTEE ON ROSALIE FERGUSON BEQUEST 
Miss Bessie J. Kibbey 

2025 Mass. Ave. Potomac 0172

REPRESENTATIVE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS 
Miss Mary E. Bakewell 

2129 Florida Ave. North 1537

o O o

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON 
ON NATIONAL BOARD 

Miss Sallie C. Deane 
826 Park Ave., Richmond, Va.

PRESIDENT PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON 
Mrs. C. R. Pancoast 

8208 Seminole Ave., Chestnut Hill,
Philadelphia, Pa.
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3n ülemoriam
Advent .................. ............... . . . .»............  Nettie Fillius
All Souls Memorial .........  Almeda Ansell
Ascension .......................     Etta Bouldin

Ellen M. S. Currie 
Mary Rhinelander Rives

Nativity ........................................  Mary Watson Betts
Christ Church, Washington ..........  Edna Thompson
Epiphany ......................................................... Nora Henry

Annie S. Crowe 
Mary Morris Ambler 

Elizabeth Martin Brann 
Anna 0 . McNally

Epiphany (Night) ....................................  Mrs. Hodge
St. Alban’s ........ .......................  Mary Walcott Weeks
St. John’s ..................  Mrs. Thomas Hamilton Wilson

Virginia Blake Miller 
Henrietta Blandy Houtz 

Pauline King Stockton 
Theresa Davis McCagg 

Lydia Biddle
St. Jam es................ ................... ..........Eugenia Kingman
St. John’s, Georgetown.......................... Lucy H. Nimmo

Louisa Robinson
St. John’s, O ln ey ................ . ..Margaret Baker Brown
St. Stephen’s and The Incarnation . .  Madalene W. Ely
St. Stephen’s and The Incarnation (Night) . .

Sarah Sheriff Traylor 
Bessie L. Craigie

St. Paul’s ................................ .................  Alice Edwards
St. Thomas ........ ................................. . . ........Mary Todd

Caroline Flournoy 
Mrs. Dennis Daley 
Caroline McKean

All Saints ..............................................Mrs. R. F. Frank
Marian Young

Christ Church, Kensington.............. Mrs. M. C. Forbes
Mrs. Ringold Springirth

Grace Church, W oodside............ Mabel Bradford Olds
St. Andrew’s, College Park . .  Emily Johnson Taliaferro
Trinity Church, N ew port.............. Annie Ward Dyson
All Saints, Chevy Chase, J u n ior ........ Marjorie Bragg

“Grant them continual growth in Thy 
love and service, 0  Lord.”
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
As we study the reports of the past year, we must be grateful 

for the opportunities met and the work accomplished in the face of 
grave difficulties. We have more than held our own._ To name only 
a few of the many encouraging instances which might be cited,— 
we have one branch in which every member is a subscriber to the 
Spirit of Missions; we have one branch which gave generously to 
each department of Auxiliary work and to the budget, and has in 
hand a good balance for its 1933 pledges; we have one branch 
which reconsidered a previous decision to discontinue and is car­
rying on with renewed courage; we have been able to stimulate in­
terest in the Episcopal City Mission in many parishes; and we 
show an ever increasing appreciation of the value of summer con­
ferences.

Gifts for Advance Work have very properly been deferred by 
many branches. These are always to be regarded as an added 
privilege for those who have been able to meet all their obligations 
under our program. We hope each branch will covet a part in the 
forward movement for the coming year.

The problems of 1933 will doubtless be no less difficult. Even 
harder to meet than the adverse conditions all about us, is the 
apparent bewilderment of many to whom we look for leadership. 
With some questioning whether missions should continue at all, 
questioning the value of certain types of mission enterprise, doubt­
ing the adequacy of the qualifications of members of the mission 
staffs,—with contradictory conclusions and recommendations from 
all sides,—how can we be sure that we are proceeding along the 
wisest path? It seems more than ever necessary that we adopt 
for our own, St. Paul’s words,—the words from which Bishop Free­
man preached to us a year ago,—“None of these things move me.” 
We know that the missionary enterprise must advance. We re­
gard that proposition as undebatable so long as we acknowledge the 
authority of our Lord’s command. We know that our work has in 
the past been greatly blessed. We know that, ever seeking wider 
knowledge and clearer guidance, we must press on with undimin­
ished zeal. We have faith to believe that, if we permit none of our 
present perplexities and discouragements to move us, the blessing 
will certainly continue.

ALMA B. PARTRIDGE.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
The hoped for routine of visits to Parish Branches of the Wom­

an’s Auxiliary in the first District remains yet to be accomplished. 
Ten very cordial invitations for such visits have been received and 
accepted during the past year.

The organization and direction of a “Channel of Information” to 
the women of the Parishes regarding the need of Unemployment 
Relief under Episcopal City Missions, was delegated to the vice- 
president for the District of Columbia in response to Bishop Free­
man’s charge to the Auxiliary at the last Annual meeting. Re­
sponse has been gratifying. Although technically a “Special” effort 
of the Auxiliary,—and presented to our membership as such,—the 
vision of the consecrated ministering to the unfortunates, as ex­
emplified by the City Missioner and his staff, has I feel sure, deep­
ened our appreciation of and interest in the Church’s Mission to
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the world. Thirty-six pledges of money, aggregating $112.00 
monthly for the period of one year, made possible additional space 
and facilities at 1329 K Street for the Episcopal City Missions, to­
gether with a much needed worker for the Clothing Bureau and 
Telephone. Job Masters have been appointed in 30 Parishes to 
stimulate Job Creation work in conjunction with the Employment 
Bureau at City Missions. During 9 months 281 jobs were provided 
for 1539 applicants at City Missions. Only 44 of these jobs were 
“leads” from Parish Job Masters. This leaves much food for 
thought and action during 1933. Please redouble your efforts this 
year,—the need is still acute, and the Church surely must not fail 
her suffering ones.

A study and report on the organization and method of Program 
building in three Auxiliaries of this Diocese, together with statis­
tics regarding the relation of the Auxiliary to the Parish and Com­
munity, was prepared and submitted to Miss Grace Lindley, our 
Executive Secretary at 281 4th Ave., New York, by request.

I am grateful for the courtesy and co-operation with which you 
have unfailingly responded to my every call in the past year, and 
I hope for the privilege of continued and increasing service in the 
year that lies ahead.

LEILA F. GILBERT, 
Vice-President, District of Columbia

CHARLES COUNTY
The four active Branches in Charles held two County Meetings 

in 1932.
1. The Spring Meeting was held May 24th, at Christ Church, 

La Plata. The Rector, Rev. H. H. Bogert, assisted by the Rev. J. 
Letcher Showell, celebrated Holy Communion at 10:30. It being 
the 37th anniversary of the ordination of Mr. Bogert, the Rev. Mr. 
Parkman of Indian Head spoke very feelingly of “The Duties of a 
Minister”.

Mr. Cox, a Missionary to China, spoke of his work and of con­
ditions in China, saying, “It is of necessity slow work, but the 
steady breaking down of prejudice and hatred of the Chinese has 
been the outcome of the atmosphere of Christian Love. I beg your 
prayers, your support and your sympathy”. The Diocesan Officers 
present each spoke briefly, about her own work.

2. The Fall Meeting was held September 20th, at St. Johns 
Church, Pomonkey. At 10 A. M. Holy Communion was celebrated 
by the Rev. Mr. Heigham assisted by the Rev. Mr. Parkman. Re­
ports from Summer Conferences were made by Mrs. Showell and 
Mrs. Metcalf. Luncheon was served under the Trees.

Business was resumed in the afternoon. Because of her removal 
to Washington, Mrs. Burroughs, the first and very faithful and 
much beloved Vice-President presented her resignation which was 
accepted with sincere regret. Mrs. Walter J. Mitchell was nomi­
nated for the unexpired term and longer if she would serve. Mrs. 
Thomas Brawner of Indian Head was chosen for Secretary and 
Mrs. Warren Albrittain for Treasurer. The Meeting closed with 
an address by Mrs. Albert Martin on the Mission Study Program 
for the Year.
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Mrs. Mitchell’s Short Term of office expired January 1st and as 
she felt she could not serve longer, the Nominating Committee pre­
sented the name of Mrs. Albert Martin of Hughesville, as Vice- 
President for Charles County at the Annual Meeting at St. John’s, 
Washington, January 3rd, and her election followed.

Eight members attended Summer Conferences, three being Dio­
cesan Scholarship Delegates.

In Charles County there are many devout women who are doing 
annually Woman’s Auxiliary Work but who are not included in the 
four active Branches. The unusual number who attended Summer 
Conferences and paid their own expenses, all indicates a back­
ground which offers us a goal for which we must strive during this 
coming year to gather these small groups together and foster their 
work until it will of itself grow into organization. I pray for your 
cooperation and prayers as we start on our new year with new 
Officers and fresh zeal.

Respectfully submitted,
BETTIE G. F. MARTIN, 

Vice-President of Charles County

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Despite the various discouragements and vicissitudes of the past 

year the nine branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary in Montgomery 
County are carrying on—perhaps on a more certain foundation 
than ever before.

The annual meeting was held at St. John’s, Olney, on the fif­
teenth of November with a good attendance and the reports proved 
that good work is being done in every Branch. The speakers of 
the day were three of the Rectors of Churches in the Diocese of 
Washington who gave such inspirational talks it made all realize 
that missionary work must be done.

Mrs. Cyrus D. Backus of Grace Church, Woodside, was elected 
Vice-President of Montgomery County and Mrs. William C. Beck of 
St. James’ Chapel, Garrett Park, was continued as Secretary-Treas­
urer.

With such a band of faithful workers as those who attended this 
meeting Montgomery County is assured of success in the work of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary.

Respectfully submitted,
MARGARET ELGAR SHERMAN JONES,

Vice-President for Montgomery County

ST. MARY’S COUNTY
The St. Mary’s County Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary had a 

spring meeting in Trinity Church, St. Mary’s City, on April 20th, 
1932.

The meeting was called for eleven o’clock, a communion service 
was conducted by the Rector, Rev. Nelson McConomy and reports 
were read of the work accomplished during the Lenten Season. The
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visitors were conducted on an interesting trip around the grounds 
and through St. Mary’s Female Seminary and College by Mrs. Nel­
son McConomy.

After luncheon Mrs. M. C. Adams for seventeen years President 
of the Province of Washington told of the value of auxiliary work 
in the parishes and of the very close relation between the parish 
branches, the Diocese and the National Council. A demonstration 
of beautiful hand work was displayed which had been made by the 
women of the church and in the mountains of Virginia.

Mrs. English of St. Alban’s parish spoke of her work as a nurse 
in Alaska during the life of Archdeacon Stuck. The Supply De­
partment was represented by Mrs. Swagar Sherley who spoke of 
the blessings the work had bestowed upon hundreds of men, women, 
and children. Mrs. J. J. T. Graham gave a report of the spring 
presentation of the U. T. 0. and urged all present to take a blue 
box. A visit to the parish branch at St. Mary’s City was made 
November 16th and an interesting program meeting was held. Re­
ports were made by County Delegates to the Synod held in Octo­
ber in Pittsburgh and of the Summer Conferences.

All Faith sent twelve dollars to the Advance Work. Six mission 
study classes were held with the church school who later sent a 
box of games to some children in the mountains, some books to the 
Preventorium and a box of used clothing to the Bluemont Mission.

The Vice-President through the courtesy of Mrs. Albert Martin 
has been present at every executive meeting except two and every 
Diocesan Meeting except one.

I know all auxiliary women join me in wishing that every Rector 
in the Diocese will come to realize what a parish branch means to 
the life of the parish because our program of service is to pray fer­
vently, labor diligently, and to give liberally to make Him known 
in our parishes and to all nations as their Saviour and their King.

Respectfully submitted,
MINNIE H. METCALF, 

Vice-President St. Mary’s County

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
Two County meetings are held in Prince George’s each year. The 

Spring meeting this year was held in May, the guests of the St. 
Andrew’s Auxiliary Branch, College Park and the Fall meeting as 
the guests of St. James Auxiliary Branch, Bowie. The average at­
tendance has been about 50. We are very fortunate to have the 
attendance and cooperation of our County Clergymen at our meet­
ings. We have been encouraged also by the presence of our Presi­
dent, Mrs. Partridge, and other Diocesan officers and grateful for 
their messages. Our offerings have been given to the Advance 
Work Program.

Our Branches report attendance at Diocesan monthly meetings, 
cooperation with the U. T. 0., Educational, Supply Work and other 
phases of the Diocesan program; as well as assisting the Rectors in 
our Parishes with Preaching Missions, Every Member Canvass and 
our current welfare problems,—thus doing missionary work at 
Home and Abroad.
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Through the help of the Diocesan Scholarship Fund, two dele­
gates from our County were able to attend Summer Conferences 
and brought back fruitful reports. We will soon be a 100 per cent 
Singing County, for the C. P. C. has given us Musical Hymnals, 
and we are very grateful for them.

So we will “Keep on Keeping on” with the tasks as each day 
brings them.

Respectfully submitted,
ESTHER GILBERT LEE, 

Vice-President Prince George’s County

DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE
During 1932 the Devotional Committee held a meeting before 

each of the monthly meetings of the Diocesan Auxiliary. A special 
meeting was held at the residence of Mrs. S. D. Barkalow to ar­
range for a Quiet Day. After consultation with the Bishop it was 
held in Bethlehem Chapel in May. At the meeting the Rev. Dr. 
George Fisk Dudley gave three very beautiful, helpful meditations. 
In May also a very interesting meeting was held in Trinity Church 
Upper Marlboro at which the Rev. Mr. Taylor spoke on Prayer 
Groups.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN T. BIRNEY,

Chairman

UNITED THANK OFFERING FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
Receipts

Balance, January 1, 1932 .............................. ......................... $ 15.22
Offerings from churches .........................................................  5,102.57
Special gifts ................................................................................  345.16
Interest ...............................................................    42.61

Total .............................. ................. ..................... .............. $5,505.56
Expenses ...................................................................................... 34.27

Balance, January 1, 1933 .................... ................................... $5,471.29
Respectfully submitted,

HELEN BURNSIDE GRAHAM 
RUTH G. DUNLOP

GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND
Balance, January 1, 1932 .......................... .............................  $1,293.80
Receipts during 1932—Contributions $52.66

Interest . . . .  38.72 91.38

$1,385.18
Respectfully submitted,

EMILY C. MATTHEWS, Treasurer
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ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM FUND
In 1931-32 $12,725.01 was forwarded to Dr. Franklin, Treasurer 

of the National Council representing the amount contributed by 
this Diocese to the Bishop Payne Divinity School. In addition the 
sum of $4,000.00 was pledged through Dr. Patton making our 
total $16,725.01. Since then $1,140.01 has been received making a 
grand total to date of $17,865.02. We still need $12,134.98 to ar­
rive at the $30,000.00 pledged. In the light of these exceedingly 
hard times it would seem an impossibility to reach that goal but it 
would be gratifying to our President and to your Custodian were 
we able to round out our collection to $20,000.00. Every few days 
checks are received from various branches, so with this generosity 
and interest we may at least succeed to that extent.

A few of the Branches have been unable to contribute at all and 
many others have done more than their share.

Respectfully submitted,
LELIA PEACHY,

Custodian, Advance Work Program Fund 

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY
Mission Study material has kept pace with changing world con­

ditions in recent years and interest has been stimulated beyond or­
dinary bounds. “Building a Christian Nation” written chapter by 
chapter by experts in each field is so varied that it gave new zest 
to the study of such Domestic Mission Topics as Problems of City 
Life, of Rural Life, of the Church’s Work among the First Ameri­
cans, the Negroes, the People of other Races, and the Youth Move­
ment. Coupled with these subjects, and bearing directly upon them, 
were the five Denver Addresses published by the Church Missions 
House. Two books dealing with special problems of the day “Rov­
ing with the Migrants” and “The Challenge of Change” were read 
and our current “Church’s Program”.

Normal Classes in January and again in September were offered 
for preparation for Parish Classes in Lent and in Advent. There 
is a growing number of trained and skillful Educational Secretaries 
and it is earnestly to be desired that the Parishes hold on to these 
and send them back together with a new one to begin training, for 
we need more women who can go out and teach. The Classes were 
enthusiastic and virile and in these unusual times, we need efficient 
leaders to get our Christian Message over to the World.

Summer time shifts the scene to the Rural Churches and in all 
four Counties there has been much activity. The County Meet­
ings have been largely attended, the programs varied and interest­
ing. I wish here to pay tribute to those Branches which are so 
isolated that it is well-nigh impossible for them to get around 
much. Many of them have had good Study Classes on the Church’s 
Program or one of the Mission Study Books. The new Book on 
Indian Work “Facing the Future in Indian Missions” is of the most 
recent thinking in Indian Affairs and illustrates the changes going 
on in all of our Mission Fields. The Department is much indebted 
to Mrs. Partridge for placing the November Meeting in our hands. 
For it enabled us to present the government side through Dr. W. 
Carson Ryan, Educational Director of Indian Schools and the 
Church’s Side through the well known Bishop of South Dakota, W. 
Blair Roberts of Sioux Falls. This made an excellent climax to 
our Fall Program.
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As a closing thought to this report, of work done in our Educa­
tional Department I would add that uppermost through all of the 
work is the Missionary Motive of Christ’s love for us all and His 
yearning for the souls of men.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Balance On Hand, January 10, 1932 ........................................ $ 8.54
Received from sale of B ooks......................................................  316.89

$325.43
Expenses:
Books .............................................................................  $256.83
Stationery and Supplies .............. • .............................................  6.30
Secretarial Work .......................................    19.30
Postage ...........................       7.0(0
Telephone calls, taxi & M essenger............................................  6.00
Books for classes ..........................................................................  10.00
Books on hand ...................................     20.00

$325.43
THE RECORDING SECRETARY 

Year of 1932
The Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council in the Diocese 

of Washington consists of sixty-eight branch auxiliaries and eight 
branches of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. The total membership 
is over two thousand. The Junior Branch at All Souls’ Memorial 
Church was disbanded during the year and two new Junior Aux­
iliary Branches were formed, one at Pinkney Memorial Church, 
Hyattsville, the other at St. Alban’s Church.

Seven business meetings were held during the year at the regular 
hour of two o’clock. The average attendance was 195 representing 
an average of 41 branches. The greatest number of branches rep­
resented at any one meeting was 51 and the largest attendance 
was 382; both at the January 1932 meeting.

Five of the seven business meeting have been preceeded by cor­
porate Communions and the Fall presentation of the United Thank 
Offering was made at a service of the Holy Communion. A Quiet 
Day arranged by the Devotional Committee was held in Bethlehem 
Chapel in May.

Elections to office at the Annual Meeting in January, 1932 were 
as follows:

Diocesan President, Mrs. William Partridge 
Vice-President for the District, Mrs. Walter M. Gilbert 
Recording Secretary, Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 
Vice-President for St. Mary’s County, Mrs. Franklin Metcalf.

These persons are to hold office for a term of three years.
The Executive Committee, comprising fifteen officers held seven 

regular and one special meeting during the year with an average 
attendance of 12.

Appointments to Office by the Executive Committee during the 
year were:

Mrs. Robert Eaves, Supply Secretary.
Mrs. Walter Dunlop, Assistant Treasurer of the U. T. O.
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Miss Mary Bakewell, Representative of the Spirit of Missions. 
Miss Florence Hyde, Educational Secretary.
Mrs. R. Winston Holt, Corresponding Secretary.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN M. BUCK,

Recording Secretary.

ANNUAL REPORT OF TREASURER 
January, 1933

Balance, January 1, 1932 ................................ ............... .. $ 374.06
General Receipts during 1932 .................................................. 4,366.48

$4,740.54
Disbursements

Savings Account ............................................ ........................... $ 1-00.00
Supply Department ...........................    200.00
Church Periodical Club ............................................................  125.00
Year Book .....................................    215.00
Place of Meeting cards ............................................................  14.50
Expenses of speakers ..............................................................  22.00
President’s Letter ....................       215.71
Officers’ expenses ......................................................................  98.10
Dues to Executive Board, New York ....................................  20.00
Dues to Province........................................................................  10.00
Contribution to Orkney Spring Conference........................  50.00
Subscriptions for President to “Washington Diocese” ___ 33.50

$1,103.81
For the Church’s Program

Bishop Rowe, A la sk a .....................   258.50
Catherine E. Jones Mem’l Scholarship, Shanghai..............  56.50
Stuck Memorial Hospital, Fort Yukon, A lask a ....................  107.50
Jane Wilkes M emorial........ .....................................................  107.50
Christ School, Arden, N. C........................................................ 114.50
Fort Valley School, Fort Valley, G eorgia............................  1-09.50
House of Bethany, Cape Mount, L iberia..............................  109.50
St. Margaret’s Home, Haiti ....................................................  109.50
Hospital for Navajo Indians, San Juan, New M exico___ 109.50
Missionary Apportionment, Department of M issions........  312.33
Salary, Bishop Binsted ..........................................................  500.00
Missionary, District of Tokyo ...................................... .. 25.00
St. Hilda’s School, Hankow, C hina............................................  50.00
St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, China ..........................................  50.00

$2,019.83
Specials

Capt. and Mrs. George Wiese, St. Paul, V irginia.............. $> 57.00
Miss Cornwall, Legh-Kasatsu, Japan ..................................  5.00
Rev. A. Abbott Hastings, Ethete, Wyoming ....................  5.00
Mrs. Albert Atwood, for w o o l .............. ..................... ...........  3.50
St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, China ..................................  50.00
Hebrew-Christian Publication Society ................................  1.00
Rev. McVeigh Harrison, St. Andrews School ....................  50.00
Rt. Rev. P. T. Roe, A lask a ........ ...............................................  50.00
Building Fund Episcopal Home for Children, D. C...........  25.00
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Rev. Michael Kippenbrock, A la sk a ................
Sister Cora Margaret, Port-au-Prince, Haiti
Rev. and Mrs. George D o w ............................ ..
St. Anne’s Preventorium, Mission Home, Va,
Ruling School ....................................................
Home for Aged, Washington, D. C...................
Deficit General Church Program ..................
Miss Lelia Peachy, Advance Work ..............
Building Fund, St. Anna’s Home, D. C...........
Rev. W. B. Everett, Marshall, V irginia..........
Rev. Claude L. Pickens, Jr. ...............................
Rev. Kimber H. K. Den, C hina......................
Rt. Rev. S. Harrington Littell, Honolulu . . . .
Rev. Lee Lester Rose, Sagada, P. I.................
Rev. Oliver J. Whilden, work among deaf . .
Miss Margaret Paine, Jap an ............................
Rev. W. Roy Mason, Charlottesville, Va. . . .
Blue Plains ..........................................................
Porto Rico Relief ..............................................
Rev. Harry E. Nelson, Grand Rapids, Minn.
Foreign Insurance ............................ ................
American Mission to Lepers ..........................
Scholarships to Summer Schools ..................
Church A r m y ......................................................

Total Disbursements

Balance, January 1, 1933

10.00
5.00 

52.50
128.00

2. -03 
10.00

280.00
44.00

5.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
5.00
5.00 

10.00
25.00
15.00 
56.03
3. -00

50.00
48.00 

157.51
86.00 
50.00

$1,338.57

$1,103.81
2,019.83
1,338.57

$4,462.21
278.33

$4,740.54
KATHERINE GUY HOPKINS, Treasurer

The Auditing Committee has examined the books of the Diocesan 
Treasurer and hereby certify that they are correct.

MARGARET J. SPOTTSWOOD 
MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman

PLEDGES FOR 1933 
Applying on the Quota

Bishop Rowe’s work, Alaska .................................................. $ 250.00
Catherine E. Jones’ Memorial Scholarship, St. Mary’s

Shanghai ..............................................................................  50.00
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial Hospital .............................. .... 100.00
Jane Wilkes’ Memorial, Sendai Training School for

Mission Women .................................    100.00
(3d year of 3-year pledge)

Hooker School for Girls, Mexico C ity ..................................   100.00
(1-year pledge)

Voorhees Normal and Industrial School (for Colored Work) 100.-00 
(1-year pledge)
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St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount, L iberia......................  100.00
(1-year pledge)

St. Catherine’s Training School, San Juan, Puerto Rico
(for young woman workers) ..............  100.00

(1-year pledge)
St. Elizabeth’s School for Boys and Girls, Standing Rock

Reservation, S. D. (Indian work under Bishop Roberts) 100.00 
(1-year pledge)

$1,000
SPECIALS

Foreign Insurance (for retired women m issionaries)........ $ 70.00
American Mission to Lepers ..................................................  25.00
Scholarships to Summer Conferences....................................  100.00
Budget ..........................................................................................  1,200.00

$1,395.00
Applied on Quota .......... . . . ....................................................... $1,000.00

TOTAL ................................................................................ $2,395.00
May I add a brief statement relative to the Budget of expenses 

of the Diocesan branch for 1933. This amount of $1,200.00 asked 
for is based on the amounts expended during the past year and we 
will give the items more or less in detail, as follows:

Expenses during 1932
Officers’ expenses including postage, stationery, etc. . . . -----$ 96.24
Supply Department for purchase of new material, paying

cost of transportation on boxes, etc.....................   200.00
Church Periodical Club, including postage, dues to national

organization ............................................................................  125.00
Place of Meeting cards ..............................................................  14.50
Year Book ........ . *........................................................................  215.00
Speakers’ expenses .............................................. . .....................  22.00
President’s letter (to be superseded by subscribing to new

Diocesan paper in 1933) .................................................   188.51
Dues to Province .............................................   10.00
Dues to Executive Board in New Y ork .................. .................  20.00
Amount set aside towards expenses of delegate to General

Convention ............................................  100.00

$991.25
Receipts during 1932

Towards Budget, designated .....................................................$359.95
Designated for Church Periodical Club and Supply Dept. . .  52.00
Dues from Branches .............................   266.55
Sale of Yearbook ........................ .................................................  11.90
Sale of President’s le t te r .......... .................................................  16.60
Collections at meetings .........................    252.47

$959.40

SUPPLY SECRETARY 
1931-1932 Allotment

To Julia C. Emmery Hall, Monrovia, Liberia

To St. Mark’s Mission, Danta, Virginia from
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To St. Mary the Virgin, Ponce, Porto Rico
from 21 parishes ..........................................  458.64

To St. Paul’s Mission, Balbalasang, Philippine
Islands, from 13 parishes............................  290.53

To House of Bethany, Cape Mount, Liberia
from 2 parishes ............................................  36.40 $1,397.26

Extra Allotment 
To Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Glendale,

West Va., (Surgical Dressings) from 2
parishes ........ ................................................. $ 56.34

To Church General Hospital, Wuchang, China,
from 1 parish (Surgical Dressings) ........  20.50

To St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, China, from
2 parishes .............................................. .. 20.00 $ 96.84

1932-1933 Allotment
4 Personal Boxes .................................................. $526.49
1 Catechist’s Box ............................ i .................... 30.00 $ 556.49

Women Missionaries
Clark, Miss Alice M., American Church Mission

House, Hankow, China .................................... $5.00
Kerr, Miss Rosalie, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai,

China .......................................................... .. 5:00
Peterson, Miss Catherine, Pendleton, Oregon . . .  5.80 
Tucker, Deaconess Anne Ursula, Jarratt, Va. . . .  5.16 
Perez, Mrs. Flora, Calvatio Mission, Jesus del

Monte, Havana, Cu .................................. .. 5.00
Howell, Miss Monica V., Helena, M ontana..........  9.86
Blacknall, Miss Bessie, St. Mark’s Mission,

Nenana, Alaska ................................................  5.45 $ 41.27

INSTITUTIONS
To Easter School, Baguio, Philippines, from 2

parishes ..........................................................  70.91
To St. Luke’s in the Desert, Tucson, Arizona,

from 4 parishes ............................ «.............  202.36
To St. Anna’s and St. John’s in the Wilderness,

Atmore, Alabama, from 4 parishes..........  92.48 $ 365.75

Total of Alloted Supplies ....................................................
Total of Gift Supplies through Store-room ..................
Total of Gift Supplies through P arishes..........................

. .$2,457.61 

. .  438.74 

. .  1,136.00

$4,032.35

NEW SUPPLIES SENT FROM STORE ROOM 
St. John’s in the Wilderness, Redby, M innesota.................... $ 52.00
St. Thomas Mission, Ethete, W yom ing............................ .
Children’s Home, Easton, Maryland..................................
Rev. C. C. Burke, Marianna, A rkansas............................ .
Iolani School, Honolulu, T. H...............................................
Incarnation Mission, Gaffney, South Carolina ..............

. . . .  8.00 

. . . .  39.75 

. . . .  6.50 

. . . .  10.80 

. . . .  15.75
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St. Johns Mission Hospital, Jackson, Wyoming ..................  22.25
St. Ann’s Preventorium, Mission Home, V irginia..................  2̂ 50
Boys’ Home, Covington, Virginia ............................................  4.00
Mrs. Roy L. Carson, Southwest Harbor, Maine . . . . . .  ! 2.50
St. Elizabeth’s Mission, Ketchikan, Alaska ....................   42.00
Miss Genevieve S. Tomlins, Cleveland, O h io ...................    3.00
Rev. Geo. Belsey Comfort, T e x a s ..............................................  3.00
Rev. Paul Newell, Marfe, T e x a s .................. .............................  3.00
Rev. Harry E. Nelson, Grand Rapids, M innesota...... ...........  7^0
Mrs. H. P. A. Abbott, Lexington, K entucky.............. ...........  15.75
Rev. Cyril Leitch, Jenkins, Kentucky ......................................  7.50
Simmons Gap Mission, Simmons Gap, Virginia ....................  72 75
Rosebud Indian Mission, Mission, South D akota....................  19!50
Altar Linens to rural parishes in this Diocese ......................  T0.75
Children’s Home, Washington, D. C......................................... .. 36!oO
Altar Linens to missions in Diocese of V irginia....................  9.00
Pine Grove Hollow Mission, Stanley, Virginia ......................  15.40
St. Mark’s Mission, Sante, V irgin ia ..........................................  3,25
St. John’s Church, Santurce, Porto Rico ................................  9.00
St. Anna’s Home Mothers’ Club, Washington, D. C............. 3.56
Parcel Post on Gift Supplies.................................. ...................  14̂ 23

$438.74
Second hand clothing has been sent as follows for distribution to 

St. Mark’s Mission, Dante, Va., Mrs. Schultz, Blackwell’s Hollow, 
Va., Mrs. Jean Hurlburt, Fredericktown, Mo., Good Shepherd Mis­
sion, Bluemont, Va., St. Anna’s and St. John’s in the Wilderness, 
Atmore, Atmore, Ala., Rev. Wm. E. Everett, Marshall, Va., Episco­
pal City Mission, Washington, D. C., Episcopal Church Home, 
Washington, D. C., and for individual cases in the diocese.

Receipts for Year 1932
Cash on Hand, January 1, 1932 ........................................ .. « 35 03
5udP-tv-.......................................................... 200:00Contributions .................. ................. • ........ 4 ............... .............. 70.00
Miscellaneous receipts .......... ............................. ........'. *. *. *. *.". 38.25

„  $343.28
Expenditures for Year 1932

Materials .................................     $181.50
Mrs. T. K. Wade (personal & institutional) ............................. 4o!o0
Parcel Post, stamps ........................................    28.78
Miscellaneous .......... ...............i .................. ................... 13.00

t, i , j  t  $263.28Balance on hand, January 1, 1932 ............................................  80.00

$343.28
There has been representation of the following branches through 

the work of the Store Room: All Soul’s Memorial; Christ Church, 
Washington; Emmanuel; Epiphany, Morning; St. Alban’s; St. An­
drews; St. George’s Chapel; St. James; St. John’s, Georgetown; St. 
Margaret’s, Day; St. Margaret’s, Night; St. Mark’s; St. Paul’s; 
St. Steven’s and the Incarnation, Day; St. Thomas; Trinity, Tako- 
ma; All Saints, Chevy Chase, All Saints, Chevy Chase, Junior; 
Pinkney Memorial, St. Luke’s Bladensburg, Christ Church, La 
Plata; Trinity, Newport, All Faith’s, St. Alban’s Junior.

Respectfully submitted,
MARY D. EAVES,

Supply Secretary
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THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Current Periodicals sent regularly, 554. Donors of above period­

icals, 242. Bibles, Testaments, etc., 5. Prayer-Books, Hymnals, 
248. Books, religious and secular, 1,977. Church lessons, tracts, 469. 
Odd magazines and papers, 25,105. Christmas and Easter cards, 
17,136. Calendars and picture cards, 2,228. Carols, music books and 
records, 744. Games, scrap-books, toys, etc., 1,229. Victrolas 3. In­
stitutions in Diocese aided, 41. Number of Branches in this Dio­
cese, 42. Number of Branches from which no report has been re­
ceived, 12.

Financial Statement 
Diocesan

Receipts Expenditures
Bal., Jan. 1, 1932 ........... $126.85 Sent to Central Fund . .  .$ 25.00
Red. from B u d get........  125.00 Postage, books, mimeo-
Rcd. from other sources 18.22 graphing, etc................155.68

$270.07 $180.68
Bal. on hand, Jan. 1, 1933, $89.39

In the face of difficulties our work has gone forward in a way 
that we find inspiring, for while our list of periodicals sent regu­
larly has shortened, we have sent out more books, more magazines, 
and have made new contacts. We find that the work has broadened, 
and we have had many providential helps over rough places.

In addition to the institutions in the Diocese, already reported 
to have received books, etc., we have sent a great variety of reading 
matter and other gifts to 4 Missionary Bishops, 27 Clergymen and 
Missionaries, 4 Libraries, 9 Universities, colleges and schools and 
12 Hospitals and Missions.

2 Victrolas have been given, while a third is awaiting transpor­
tation, and—departing from our regular line of work, we provided 
a baby carriage for the young son of one of our Alaskan mission­
aries.

3 more Rural Lending Libraries have been assembled, the C. P. 
C. working with the Smiley Library in providing the books. 16 of 
these useful, useable collections are now ready for circulation.

It was our privilege to send to St. Mary’s School, Shanghai a 
book of poetry, as a memorial to a dear young Junior Branch sec­
retary, who died, in Shanghai late in 1931.

Our secretary, Mrs. Staats, feeling the press of other church 
duties was obliged to give up our work. Miss Ellen Tyler con­
sented to take the office, and has given it her faithful service.

Mrs. Couden and Mrs. Gar lock continue to give their time and 
labor—and real labor it is—to the packing and mailing. We grate­
fully acknowledges this, and the untiring work of Mrs. Harris, our 
Registrar, who, a few weeks ago, added to her exacting routine 
work, the very grimy and disagreeable task of sorting and listing 
the contents of our room at Diocesan House. We give to her, and 
to her daughter who assisted her, our heartfelt appreciation.

We ask for your continued help—needed now, as never before. 
Remember the C. P. C., when you are about to destroy anything 
readable, any game, picture or music. There is some place where 
it will still be of use, and we will be so happy to send it there.

ELIZA H. CROWTHER,
Director, C. P. C.
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JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
At the Triennial meeting in Denver it was resolved that the en­

listing of young women in the Woman’s Auxiliary should be con­
sidered a major obligation in this Triennium. During my year of 
service on the executive board of this Diocese I have appreciated 
the effort that is being made to fulfill this obligation. The Vice- 
Presidents of the counties are assisting materially in their own 
fields and I wish to thank them for their splendid co-operation in 
interesting the young women and encouraging them to form 
branches in the various parishes. Similar efforts on the part of 
Auxiliary women in whose parishes there are as yet no Junior 
Woman’s Auxiliaries would be of great value.

There has been splendid growth in the Junior Woman’s Auxil­
iary! We have eleven strong and active branches to be proud of, 
and each one of the young women seem to have caught the vision 
of this glorious missionary work. Great emphasis has been laid on 
having missionary speakers and many boxes and large offerings 
have been sent to the mission fields. Throughout the Province 
there are 101 branches of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. When 
the Synod met in Pittsburgh the representatives of this group were 
invited for the second time to be present and to have their special 
session. In this session the official name was decided to be the 
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council in place of B 
Branch the rather nondescript name formally used. At this time 
too, a committee was appointed to further interest in the Junior 
Woman’s Auxiliary Summer Conference. It was hoped that young 
women from parishes where there were no groups might attend and 
become interested in the work. Will not the Woman’s Auxiliary 
bring this to the attention of the young women in their parishes? 
It was the opinion of the session that one particular object be con­
sidered as the definite work of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. A 
scholarship at the Deaconess Training School in Philadelphia was 
suggested.

Holding our plans ever before us we will hope that this year 
will find us going forward in the fulfillment of His work.

Respectfully submitted,
EMILY P. HALL,

Chairman.
COMMITTEE ON INTERRACIAL RELATIONS

Epiphany has a group who are teaching Jewish Women English.
St. Monica’s League is the cooperating agency among the colored 

people in which Mrs. J. Hervey Young is the dynamo. It sent 4 
clergymen to the Lawrenceville Conferences, assisted work in South 
Carolina, gave to the Bishop Payne Divinity Fund and is assisting 
3 negroes at colleges, also keeping in sympathetic touch with How­
ard University. St. Anna’s Home is in the Chest but one guest 
there since its inception five years ago is now bedridden also the 
only one unable to pay anything. The Home takes neither incura­
bles nor paupers. It has a very small sick fund. There is no Home 
here for colored incurables. The basement is being used for a Moth­
ers’ Neighborhood Club. As usual harmony prevails in the work 
but the League has sustained a great loss in the death of Mrs. Wil­
liam C. Rives.

Respectfully submitted,
E. BERTHA CHINN,

Corres. Secretary.
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RULING SCHOOL FUND
Contributions:

Miss Ingle ............................................ $ 2.00
Epiphany Night B ranch.................... .. 3.60
Mrs. Meigs .......................................... 10.00

$15.60
I am sorry that I must resign as the Chairman of the Ruling 

School Fund. May the richest blessings be upon this needed work. 
It will always have my interest.

Respectfully submitted,
SALLY F. JOHNSON, Custodian

COMMITTEE ON ROSALIE FERGUSON BEQUEST
As there is no rural church at present requiring a Holy Commun­

ion Service, the second Chalice and Paten made from the silver 
bequeathed by Miss Rosalie Ferguson to the Woman’s Auxiliary 
of the Diocese of Washington for this purpose is still in the care 
of the Cathedral.

Respectfully submitted,
BESSIE J. KIBBEY, Chairman

CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE PROGRAM 
Year of 1932

Supervisor—Miss Emma W. Abbott, 509 Eye St., N. E.,
Washington, D. C.

Vice-Supervisor—Miss Isabelle Taylor, 1407 31st St., N. W. 
Secretary—Miss Anderson, 1603 Otis St., N. E.
Treasurer—Miss Lucia B. Hollerith, 1617 29th St., N. W.
Treasurer Birthday Thank Offering—Mrs. Howard T. Craver,

Brookeville, Md.
Box Secretary-Supervisor—

The C. S. S. Program is operating in 20 parishes. Our Spring 
meeting was held in the Church of the Advent, when the B. T. O. 
was received. The treasurer, Mrs. Craver, reports for that fund 
for 1932, $93.03. The total sum since last General Convention is 
$104.80; this will go towards the Chapel. In the Iolani School in 
Honolulu, the speaker at the Spring meeting was from China. The 
Fall meeting was held in Christ Church, Washington Parish. Mr. 
Merry, a student in the Alexandria Seminary, and formerly a 
teacher in the Iolani School, spoke on that school. The missionary 
box this year went to the Rev. Modesta Rivera Vieques P. R. We 
sent 900 gifts valued at $400. From our dues we sent the Rev. 
Mr. Rivera, $10, on account of the hurricane, and $10 to the Rev. 
Mr. Dow for his work. $6-88 has been received from the L. H.

All parishes report work done in the five fields.
Gifts in Money

For the Parish ..$755.77; Community ..$56.00; Diocese ..$99.80; 
World ..$310.61; Total $1,222.18.
This money report comes from 11 parishes who sent the mis­

sionary box as well, the other 9 parishes sent to the missionary box 
only.

Respectfully submitted,
EMMA W. ABBOTT, Diocesan Supervisor
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MISSIONARIES FROM THE DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON
The Rt. Rev. Norman Spencer Binsted, D. D., Bishop of the Mis­

sionary District of Tohoku, 9 Motokaji Cho, Sendai, Japan.
Rev. Claude L. Pickens, American Church Mission, 5 Wu Fu Road, 

S. A. D. 1, Hankow, China.
Miss Ruth Burnside, American Church Mission, Ibebukuro, Tokyo, 

Japan.
Miss Frances Davenport, 1303 Maple View Place, S. E., Washing­

ton, D. C.
Miss Edith Foote, Karasumaru-Dori, Shimotachi-Uri, Kyoto, Japan.
Miss Margaret W. Hester, 4105 Fessenden St.
Miss Margaret R. Paine, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, Japan.
Miss E. Semple Pettis, Mission Home, Virginia.

------------o 0  o -------------
Sister Cora Margaret, S. S. M., Port-au-Prince, Haiti.
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1933 MEETINGS

JANUARY 3rd: Annual Meeting.
Holy Communion 10:30 A. M., St. John’s 
Church, 16th and H Sts., N. W., Luncheon, 
Business Meeting 2 P. M.

FEBRUARY 7th:
Diocesan Meeting, 2 P. M., St. Stephen’s and 
The Incarnation Church, 16th and Newton 
Sts., N. W.

MARCH 7th: Quiet Day.
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., Rev. Robert 
Scott Chalmers, Rector, Grace and St. Peter’s 
Church, Baltimore. Box Luncheon, St. Paul’s 
Church, 23rd St., N. W.

APRIL 4th:
Evening Meeting, 8 P. M., Church of the 
Transfiguration, 14th and Gallatin Sts., N. W.

MAY 2nd:
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., Box Luncheon, 
Business Meeting, 2 P. M., Christ Church, 
Rockville.

NOVEMBER 7th:
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., Epiphany 
Church, G St., bet. 13th and 14th Sts., N. W., 
Institute, Box Luncheon and Diocesan Meet­
ing, 2 P. M.

DECEMBER 5th: Anniversary Service.
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., Bethlehem 
Chapel, followed immediately by Business 
Meeting in St. Alban’s Parish Hall.

JANUARY 2nd: Annual Meeting.
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., St. John’s 
Church, 16th and H Sts., N. W. Luncheon, 
and Business Meeting, 2 P. M.
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PARISH

District of Columbia
A dvent...................... .......................................
All Souls’ Memorial ......................................
Ascension ........................................................
Chapel of the Good Shepherd......................
Chapel of the N ativ ity ..................................
Christ Church, W ashington..........................
Christ Church, Georgetown........................
Church of our Saviour............ .....................
Church of the Transfiguration ..................
Emmanuel........................................................
Epiphany..........................................................
Epiphany (Night) ........................................
Esther M emorial............................................
St. Alban’s ......................................................
St. Andrew’s ..................................................
St. Columba’s .............. ...................................
St. George’s Chapel ......................................
St. James’ ........................................................
St. John’s, Washington ................................
St. John’s, Georgetown................................
St. John’s, Georgetown (Night) ................
St. Luke’s ......................................................
St. Margaret’s ..............................................
St. Margaret’s (Night) ........................ . . . .
St. Mark’s ................................ .......................
St. Mary’s ......................................................
St. Monica’s Chapel ......................................
St. Paul’s ........................................................
3t. Paul’s, Rock Creek ................................
3t. Stephen’s and The Incarnation............
3t. Stephen’s and The Incarnation (Night)
St. Thomas’ ....................................................
T r in ity ...................................... .......................
Trinity, Takoma Park ..................................

Montgomery County
All Saints’, Chevy C hase............
Ascension Chapel, Gaithersburg
Christ Church, Kensington........
Christ Church, Rockville............
Grace Church, W oodside............
St. Bartholomew’s, Laytonsville
St. John’s, Bethesda ..................
St. John’s, Olney ........................
St. Peter’s, Poolesville and 

Christ Church, Barnesville . . .
Prince George’s County

Holy Trinity, M itchelville..........
Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville ..
St. Andrew’s, College P a r k ..........
St. Barnabas’, Leeland ..................
St. John’s, Broad Creek ................
St. Luke’s, Bladensburg ................
St. Philip’s, Laurel ........................
St. Thomas’, Croom ........................
Trinity, Upper Marlboro................

Charles County
Christ Church, La P la ta ........
St. James’, Indian H e a d ........
Trinity, N ew port......................
Trinity, Oldfields ....................

St. Mary’s County
All Faith, Mechanicsville..........
All Saints’, Oakley ..........
St. Andrew’s, Leonardtown . . .  
Trinity, St. Mary’s C ity ............

Junior Branches
St. Alban’s ................................
Ascension ............................
Christ Church, Georgetown . . .
Epiphany....................................
Epiphany (Girls) ....................

Montgomery County
All Saints’, Chevy Chase ............
All Saints’, Chevy Chase, (Girls)

Prince George’s County 
Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville . .  
St. Barnabas, Leeland ....................

PRESIDENT

Miss Clara Speake, 2007 Monroe St., N. E., DE. 4516___
Mrs. Walter M. Gilbert, 3405 Ashley Terrace, EM. 0E78 .. 
Miss Edith I. Cooper, 1526 17th Street, N. W., NO.|8554
Miss Emma Abbott, 509 Eye St., N. E., LI. 1071 ..1 ........
Miss Jessie E. Gibbons, 1314 N. C. Ave., N. E., LI. 2&95-J 
Mrs. Wm. M. Heinline, 517 Seward Sq., S. E., LI. 2853-J 
Miss Lucy M. Dorsett, 1315 30th Street, N. W., PO. pSO--1 
Mrs. Charles E. Molster, 1237 Lawrence St., N. E., NO. 3S 
Mrs. Margaret Spottswood, 1523 Allison Street, N. W., GE 
Mrs. Gordon B. Darling, 1352 Maple View PI., Anacostia, I 
Mrs. Henry E. Cooke, Wardman Park Hotel, CO. 20f>0 . . .  
Miss Evelyn E. Furman, 1232 Mass. Ave., N. W., MB. 3131
Mrs. Emma E. Joy, 2904 Nichols Ave., S. E., LI. 1988 ___
Mrs. George Peterson, 3125 Cathedral Ave., EM. 8566 . . .  
Mrs. Wm. DeC. Ravenel, The Ontario, AD. 5007 . . .  I . . . .
Mrs. E. A. LeMoine, 4040 Davenport St., EM. 0604 I . . . . . .

Wm. H. Perry, 1721 First St., N. W., NO. 67071.___
G. W. Atkinson, 2800 35th St., N. W., CL. 06181.
Henry W. Watson, 1765 Mass. Ave., DE. 0233 i ........
Wm. J. Conlyn, 1936 35th Street, N. W., CL. 3383 ..  

Mrs. Malette Spengler, 1305 30th Street, N. W., NO. 643c
Mrs. India A. Boyd, 2152 Newport PL, PO. 0887 .. j........
Mrs. Albert W. Atwood, 65 Observatory Circle, CL. 8223 . 
Mrs. R. Winston Holt, 1907 Kenyon St., N. W., AD. 7366
Mrs. Hull T. Estabrook, 617 E St., N. E., LI. 3497 . ] ........
Mrs. J. M. -McKay, 1340 Corcoran St., N. W., PO. 5994 . . .  
Mrs. Martha A. Sweeney, 1229 Girard St., N. W., A]D. 76 4  
Mrs Edith M. Gray, 1808 Kilbourne PL, N. W., AD. 2099
Mrs. Mary Lamond White, Lamond, D. C.................j .........
Mrs. R. K. Seiden, 3913 13th St., N. W., CO. 1281-W'........
Mrs. Wm. R. Bushby, 1536 Monroe St., N. W., AD. 8372 . 
Mrs. N. M. Hopkins, 1812 K St., N. W., (V. P.), NA. 2630
Miss Lieze G. Holmes, Belleview Hotel ME. 0900 ...j........
Mrs. W. R. Gregg, 37 Sycamore Ave., SH. 2991-J ...)........

Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

T. E. Robertson, 6 W. Melrose St., C. C., Md., WI. 43
Rachel Etchison, Gaithersburg, Md.....................;........
Wm. C. Beck, Garrett Park, Md., Ken. 204 _______
E. C. Peter, (Treasurer) Rockville, Md........................
C. D. Backus, 9109 1st Ave., Woodside, Sii. Sprg., Md., 
Merhle Haines, Laytonsville, Md., Gaithers. 50-F-23 
Martha Kirkpatrick, 7006 Ari. Rd., Bethesda, Md., Br. 
J. W. Jones, Olney, Md., Ashton 16 -F -4 ...................

Mrs. Max White, Dickerson, Md.

Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Miss
Mrs.

J. J. T. Graham, Glenndale, Md., Bowie 29-J . . ........
Barton H. Marshall, 28 Franklin Ave., Hyattsville, M’ 
T. B. Symons, College Park, Md., Berwyn 65-R . . . .  
Rebecca B. Berry, Benning, D. G„ R. 1, Box 274, Mar] 
Edgar J. Thorne, Anacostia, D. C., Route 2 .. 1. . . . .
Virginia Norman, Bladensburg, Md.....................;........
Laura Matthews, 315 Wash. Ave., Laurel, Md., Laure
P. Johns Wood, Croom, Md., Marl. 17-22 ...................
Revedy Sasscer, Upper Marlboro, Marl. 70 . . .  J........

Mrs. Frank Hopper, La Plata, Md., La Plata 86 . . . . . . . .
Mrs. H. P. Burroughs, Indian Head, Md................. .
Miss Josephine Ward, Dentsville, Md....................... . .
Mrs. J. Letcher Showell, Hughesville, Md., Mechanicsville

Mrs. L. J. Sothoron, Charlotte Hall, Md., Mech. 33 F 14 . .
Mrs. Sadie Butler, Oakley, Md........... .....................................
Mrs. J. Morgan Knight, Leonardtown, Md...........................
Mrs. J. Frank Raley, St. Mary’s City, Md., Great Mills 17

Mrs. Herbert Chaddick, 3039 Macomb St., CL. 8045 ........
Mrs. David S. Davidson, 1208 Longfellow St., GE. 2454 . .
Miss Helen Clifford, 3130 P St.„ N. W., WE. 0023 ..,........
Miss Mlarion Lloyd Crenshaw, 1410 Mass. Ave., ME. 3812 
Miss Taylor Logie, The H ighlands......................................

Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop, 3752 Oliver St., C. C., D. C., CL. OS 
Mrs. Irving Hall, 7007 Meadow Lane, Chevy Chase, Md.,

Mrs. R. S. Porter, 14 Avon Ave., Hyattsville, Md., Hyatts. 
Miss Alice Joy Roberts, Landover, Md., Bowie 21 F 11 . . .  
Contributed from parishes with no organized branch........
Gifts
Balance from 193 1 .......................................................
From St. Colomba’s for Church Program, $12.00. 
From St. Mary’s for Advance Work, $15.00........

A. From Report of Supply Secretary.
B. No report received.Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Number
of

Members
Dues Church

Prog’m Specials
Budget 
C. P. C. U. T. O.

Advance
Work

Supply Program
Supply
Dept.

A
Total

1. 4511..................
SM. 0278...............
, NO.|8554 ............
n  . . ! • ......................LI. 2B95-J ...........
LI. 2853- J ...........
, PO. B389-W........
. E., NO. 3222 .......
, N. W., GE. 7778 .. 
.̂nacostia, LI. 6739

0 . 2000 ....................
L, MB. 3131..........
[. 1988 ..................
Æ. 8586 ................
! . . . I ......................
)604 I...................
6707 ....................
0618...................

)233 J...................
DL. 3383...............
., Nd 6433 ..........
57 ..J...................
CL. 8223 .............
AD. 17366 ...........

197 . j...................
O. 5994 ................
V., Ap. 7642 ........
AD. 2099 ...........

si-w;.....
AD. 8372 . 
, NAj 2630)0 . . . j ..........
J .............

Æd., WI. 4141

Sprg., Md., S. S. 42
s. 50~F-23..............
la, Md., Brad. 538..

-J ..
ittsvi 
65-R 

s 274, 
2  . . .

le, Md.............

Marl.25 F 12

Md., Laurel 43 . . . .

6 . . .

îanicsville 17 F 24 

33 F 14 ..................

it Mills 17 F 15

3045 ____
E. 2454 ..
23 ............
ME. 3812

. C., CL. 0988 ........
iase, Md., Wi. 3441

1., Hyatts. 83
i r  1
inch

JL....................

0 . . .

15 $ 2.25 $ 16.00 $ 18.00 $ 8:00 $ 74.00 $ 5.00 $ 21.87 $ 145.12
70 10.50 85.00 22.00 50.00 177.23 24.50 113.70 482.93
18 2.25 15.75 18.00
16 2.00 1 •  r t  t  *  ■ 5.00 39.84 2.00 15.56 64.40
20 *3.45 7.00 2.00 3.00 47.00 25.00 13.47 100.92
18 3.30 17.00 1 1 . 0 0 18.70 107.87 42.62 200.49
47 4.50 42.50 50.00 177.80 16-0.00 27.31 462.11
B 1.80 40.00 20.64 62.44

16 2.40 27.00 7.-00 10.00 50.00 161.03 257.43
17 4.80 5.00 3.00 5.00 89.46 25.00 88.06 220.32

105 14.70 115.00 168.50 50.00 3-00.36 150.00 229.78 1,028.34
79 12.00 34.00 84.00 20.00 236.58 54.42 259.69 700.69
12 40.00 16.10 3.00 15.32! 74.42

118 17.70 535.00 30.00 15.00 256.98 28.00 256.48 1,139.16
18 2.70 5.00 6.00 47.95 15.92 77.57
10
14 10.00 18.36 28.36
18 2.4Ò 15.00 45.00 114.00 176.40

195 25.20 216.00 55.00 20.00 542.53 307.21 1,165.94
47 6.75 119.00 5.00 18.25 846.27 1.00 180.74 1,177.01
28 3.00 38.00 100.00 8.00 4-0.87 189.87
29 1 4.351 8.5-01 3.00 4.00 8.06 21.46 49.37
42 6.30 50.00 15.00 133.11 21.41 93.60 319.42
15 1.50 7.00 34.93 21.58 16.90 81.91
39 5.25 18.00 3.00 5.00 69.59 17.50 56.40 174.74
20 10.20 1-00.00 11.00 15.00 31.14 167.34
10 6.55 6.55
38 6.30 65.00 2.03 15.00 200.48 34.00 26.82 349.63
44 6.00 31.00 97.00 13.00 74.00 2.85 134.55 358.40
47 4.20 26.00 14.00 14.00 101.69 19.17 111.41 290.47
19 2.70 5.00 8.00 8.00 49.90 18.00 91.60
60 9.00 145.00 414.03 28.00 202.30 66.00 174.97 1,039.30
12 23.02 10.57 33.59
18 13.76 5.00 44.21 16.00 58.18 137.15

57
B

8.85 77.71 24.00 25.00 130.00 73.75 130.89 470.20

20 3:00 10.00 81.50 5.00 25.00 25.00 41.00 190.50
B 4.50 91.00 60.71 156.21

15 2.25 20.00 5.00 45.59 5.00 31.61 109.45
6 .90 5.50 4.30 10.70

25 3.60 9.00 11.25 5.00 66.54 16.45 17.52 129.36
19 5.85 63.00 26.00 5.00 28.53 17.00 50.35 195.73

24 3.00 .......... I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . j . . . I 15.001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 11.55 29.55

21 3.00 10.00 39.17 18.00 32.05 102.22
22 2.60 10.00 2.00 58.43 5.00 61.75 139.78
70 9.15 5.00 5.ÒÒ 58.11 25.00 98.38 200.64
17 2.55 10.00 11.03 24.18 47.76
10 1.80 14.50 5.ÒÒ 8.40 29.70
10 2.85 5.00 10.00 21.93 34.03 73.81
22 3.30 10.00 60.50 25.09 98.89
25 2Î55 47.61 19.92 70.08
24 2.55 8.00 25.88 5.00 10.00 51.43

30 4.50 5.00 4.00 19.99 24.-00 57.49
21 2.70 33.19 5.ÒÓ 7.00 47.89
16 2.10 10.50 17.99 30.59
13 1.85 1.00 i.6o(i 19.46, 10.00 21.34 54.65

16 4.95 5.00 2.00 6.00 25.42 12.00 3.81 59.18
B 4:00 4.00
B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.871 6.87
12 1.65 2.12

___
. . | . . 9.93Ì .......... 21.73 35.43

18 2.40

. . . . . .

22.88 11.80 37.08
16 2.10 15.00 1 1 . 0 0 10.00 38.10
19 3.60 10.54 10.00 22.34 46.48
15
B

2.25 5.00 5.00 ------ 39.98 23.20 75.43

28 3.15) 10.00) 5.00) 30.59) 35.001 48.78 132.52
B 1.50 5.00 2.00 5.65 4.17 18.32

12 1.80 16.35 35.00 13.00 66.15
7 1.80 1.64 6.09 9.53

15.10 15.10
345.16 345.16

15.22 15.22

. . . . . . . . . . . .i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,884 |$273.25|$2,020.73|$l,292.07|$431.95j$5,457.35|$l,003.63|$3,593.61|$14i,072.59

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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